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QUESTIONS – ANSWERS – CLARIFICATIONS 
PERSHING AVENUE SEWER TRUNK LINE REHABILITATION PROJECT 

PROJECT NO. M16003 
 
 

1. Question:  Are videos available for this project? 
Answer: Yes; however, the contractor will need to provide a means of transferring 

the files via an external hard drive or FTP site. Please note, City can only 
provide information that exists in our files. There may be limited information 
on some of the videos or there may be videos missing. The file size is about 
2.4GB. 

 
2. Question: Is there active infiltration on the lines?  If not, can we remove pre-liner 

requirements.   
Answer: No active infiltration was observed.  The pre-liner is required due to small 

sections of coal tar lining.  Please refer to Specifications Section 72-1.07. 
 

3. Question: Please provide GIS information for the line segments adjacent to project.   
Answer: Refer to Attachment A: Pipeline Location – Pershing Avenue Sewer Trunk 
 

4. Question: The maximum length called out on the Plans and Specifications for Point 
Repairs are different.  Plans show a different measurement than what is 
allowed on the specifications.  Please advise. 

Answer: Most areas are consistent with up to 10’ as mentioned on the specifications.  
There is one location that exceeds the 10’ measurement, which will be 
counted as additional spot repairs.  Bid items will be updated to show 13 
locations (to be consistent with the 10’ measurement).  A Letter of 
Clarification will be issued.  

  
5. Question: Please consider using a different method of doing point repair or provide 

additional information.  Why is repair needed?  
Answer: The specified point repairs noted on the plans are rough locations.  Based 

on CCTV information, a point repair might be required if pre-liner cannot fix 
the void.  If this occurs, contractor is referred to the detail on plans.  Per 
detail, the contractor needs to submit form design to engineer for review.  
A Letter of Clarification will be issued.   

 
6. Question: Pre-liner notes missing on plans and does 18-inch require the pre-liner? 

Answer: 18-inch does not require the pre-liner and some notes are missing on the 
plans.  A Letter of Clarification will be issued.  

 
 

 
 

 
 


